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the 2004 budget and are current through Sep-
tember 30, 2004. This report is submitted 
under section 308(b0 and in aid of section 311 
of the Congressional Budget Act, as amend-
ed. 

The estimates of budget authority, out-
lays, and revenues are consistent with the 
technical and economic assumptions of H. 
Con. Res. 95, the Concurrent Resolution on 
the Budget for Fiscal Year 2004, as adjusted. 

Since my last letter, dated September 9, 
2004, the Congress has cleared and the Presi-
dent has signed the Surface Transportation 
Extension Act of 2004, Part V (Public Law 
108–310), which changed budget authority for 
2004. 

The effects of this action are detailed on 
Table 2. 

Sincerely, 
DOUGLAS HOLTZ-EAKIN. 

TABLE 1.—SENATE CURRENT-LEVEL REPORT FOR SPEND-
ING AND REVENUES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2004, AS OF 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

[In billions of dollars] 

Budget 
resolution 

Current 
level1 

Current 
level over/ 
under(-) 

resolution 

ON BUDGET 

Budget Authority .................. 1,873.5 1,883.6 10.1 
Outlays ................................. 1,897.0 1,897.0 * 
Revenues .............................. 1,331.0 1,334.1 3.1 

TABLE 1.—SENATE CURRENT-LEVEL REPORT FOR SPEND-
ING AND REVENUES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2004, AS OF 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2004—Continued 

[In billions of dollars] 

Budget 
resolution 

Current 
level1 

Current 
level over/ 
under(-) 

resolution 

OFF-BUDGET 
Social Security Outlays ........ 380.4 380.4 0 
Social Security Revenues ..... 557.8 557.8 * 

1 Current level is the estimated effect on revenue and spending of all leg-
islation that the Congress has enacted or sent to the President for his ap-
proval. In addition, full-year funding estimates under current law are in-
cluded for entitlement and mandatory programs requiring annual appropria-
tions even if the appropriations have not been made. 

NOTE: *=Less than $50 million. 
Source: Congressional Budget Office. 

TABLE 2.—SUPPORTING DETAIL FOR THE SENATE CURRENT-LEVEL REPORT FOR ON-BUDGET SPENDING AND REVENUES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2004, AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 
[In millions of dollars] 

Budget au-
thority Outlays Revenues 

Enacted in previous sessions: 
Revenues ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... n.a n.a 1,330,756 
Permanents and other spending legislation 1 .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 1,117,131 1,077,938 n.a. 
Appropriation legislation ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,148,942 1,179,843 n.a. 
Offsetting receipts ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ¥365,798 ¥365,798 n.a. 

Total, enacted in previous sessions: ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 1,900,275 1,891,983 1,330,756 
Enacted this session: 

Surface Transportation Extension Act of 2004 (P.L. 108–202) ....................................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,328 0 0 
Social Security Protection Act of 2004 (P.L. 108–203) .................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 685 685 0 
Welfare Reform Extension Act of 2004 (P.L. 108–210) ................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 107 58 0 
An act to reauthorize certain school lunch and child nutrition programs through June 30, 2004 (P.L. 108–211) ...................................................................................................................... 6 6 0 
Pension Funding Equity Act of 2004 (P.L. 108–218) ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 0 3,363 
An act to require the Secretary of Defense to reimburse members of the United States Armed Forces for certain transportation expenses (P.L. 108–220) ................................................... 13 7 0 
Surface Transportation Extension Act of 2004, Part II (P.L. 108–224) ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 482 0 0 
TANF and Related Programs Continuation Act of 2004 (P.L. 108–262) ......................................................................................................................................................................................... 80 35 0 
Surface Transportation Extension Act of 2004, Part III (P.L. 108–263) .......................................................................................................................................................................................... 422 0 0 
Child Nutrition and WIC Reauthorization Act of 2004 (P.L. 108–265) ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 7 6 0 
An act approving the renewal of import restrictions contained in the Burmese Freedom and Democracy Act of 2003 (P.L 108–272) ...................................................................................... 0 0 ¥2 
AGOA Acceleration Act of 2004 (P.L. 108–274) ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 0 ¥2 
Surface Transportation Extension Act of 2004, Part IV (P.L. 108–280) .......................................................................................................................................................................................... ¥646 ¥7 0 
Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2005 (P.L. 108–287) .................................................................................................................................................................................................. 0 10 0 
Surface Transportation Extension Act of 2004, Part V (P.L. 108–310) ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 2,160 0 0 

Total, enacted this session .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 4,644 800 3,359 
Entitlements and mandatories: 

Difference between enacted levels and budget resolution estimates for appropriated entitlements and other mandatory programs ......................................................................................... ¥21,334 4,221 n.a. 
Total Current Level 1 2 ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 1,883,585 1,897,004 1,334,115 
Total Budget Resolution ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 1,873,459 1,896,973 1,331,000 
Current Level Over Budget Resolution .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 10,126 31 3,115 

Current Level Under Budget Resolution ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ n.a. n.a. n.a. 

1 Pursuant to section 502 of H. Con. Res. 95, the Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2004, provisions designated as emergency requirements are exempt from enforcement of the budget resolution. As a result, the cur-
rent level excludes $82,460 million in budget authority and $36,644 million in outlays from previously enacted bills. From the current session, the current level excludes $27,656 million in budget authority and $154 million in outlays from 
the Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2005 (P.L. 108–287) and $2,000 million in budget authority from the Emergency Supplemental Appropriations for Disaster Relief Act, 2004 (P.L. 108–303). In addition, pursuant to section 
312(c)(3)(A) of S. Con. Res. 95, the Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2005, up to $500 million in budget authority and $330 million in outlays for wildland fire suppression accounts are exempt from the enforcement of 
the budget resolution for the current fiscal year. In this current level report, these amounts are excluded from the total for the Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2005 (P.L. 108–287). 

2 Excludes administrative expenses of the Social Security Administration, which are off-budget. 
NOTES: n.a. = not applicable; P.L. = Public Law. 
Source: Congressional Budget Office. 

MENTALLY ILL OFFENDERS 

Mr. DEWINE. Mr. President, I come 
to the floor in support of the Mentally 
Ill Offender Treatment and Crime Re-
duction Act. On October 11, 2004, the 
Senate passed this bill and on October 
30, 2004, President Bush signed it into 
law. I am very pleased that this law is 
now on the books because it will help 
address a serious problem that I have 
talked about before on several occa-
sions. 

Each year, more than 700,000 individ-
uals with serious mental illness are 
booked into our Nation’s jails. A recent 
Justice Department study revealed 
that 16 percent of all inmates in Amer-
ica’s state prisons and local jails today 
are mentally ill. This has created one 
of the biggest challenges facing our 
front-line police officers, judges, pros-
ecutors, and corrections officers and 
has left mentally ill inmates caught in 
a destructive cycle. 

As a former prosecuting attorney, I 
know about the helplessness that law 
enforcement officers feel when they 

have no other option than to arrest and 
incarcerate a person with mental ill-
ness who has committed a non-violent 
crime. I have seen the cycle of a non- 
violent, mentally ill offender who is ar-
rested repeatedly and put into the sys-
tem repeatedly—never being treated 
for his illness and, as a result, becom-
ing more and more ill. I also have 
shared the frustration of judges who re-
peatedly sentence these low-level of-
fenders, knowing that, without connec-
tion to needed services, they will just 
end up right back in the courtroom. 

Despite the complexity of these 
issues, recent initiatives demonstrate 
that we can increase public safety and 
reduce the numbers of mentally ill peo-
ple trapped in the criminal justice sys-
tem. We know that if given appropriate 
care early, the special needs of the 
mentally ill can be addressed to avoid 
a growing problem that increases the 
likelihood of repeat offenses. Four 
years ago, Senator PETE DOMENICI, 
Representative TED STRICKLAND, and I 
authored America’s Law Enforcement 

and Mental Health Act. As a con-
sequence of this law, the U.S. Depart-
ment of Justice made available to 37 
jurisdictions $7 million in funding and 
technical assistance for mental health 
courts. These courts are staffed by a 
core group of specialized professionals, 
including a dedicated judge, pros-
ecutor, and public defender, who deal 
with mental illness cases and a court 
liaison to the mental health services 
community. While still early in their 
implementation, mental health courts 
have shown promising results. Men-
tally ill persons who choose to have 
their cases heard in a mental health 
court often do so because that is the 
first real opportunity that many have 
had to seek treatment. 

Last year, Senator LEAHY, Senator 
DOMENICI, Representative STRICKLAND 
and I introduced the Mentally Ill Of-
fender Treatment and Crime Reduction 
Act. Our bill authorizes a grant pro-
gram to help states and counties design 
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and implement collaborative efforts be-
tween their criminal justice and men-
tal health systems. This would allow, 
for example, a State corrections de-
partment to partner with the mental 
health system to ensure that people 
with mental illness released from pris-
on are provided medications and con-
nected to community-based service 
providers. It also could provide for pro-
grams to train local law enforcement 
on responding to individuals with men-
tal illness. These programs would be 
proposed and controlled by the local 
and State officials most knowledgeable 
about the needs of their communities. 

Since its inception, our Nation has 
stood on the foundations of compassion 
and justice. These programs envisioned 
by this bill are a wonderful embodi-
ment of both ideals and have earned a 
broad coalition of support from law en-
forcement, mental health advocates, 
state officials and private groups, in-
cluding the Council of State Govern-
ments, the National Sheriffs’ Associa-
tion, the Police Executive Research 
Forum, and the American Correctional 
Association. With this bill, we move 
closer to both addressing the needs of 
the mentally ill and easing the burden 
upon our police and correctional work-
ers. It will make a real difference, and 
I thank my colleagues—especially 
Ranking Member LEAHY, Senator 
GRASSLEY, Senator DURBIN, Senator 
DOMENICI, Senator CANTWELL, Chair-
man HATCH, and Senator MURRAY for 
their support. I would also like to 
thank Congressman STRICKLAND and 
Chairman SENSENBRENNER for cham-
pioning this issue on the House side. 

f 

RETIREMENT OF VEE BURKE 

Mr. GRASSLEY. Mr. President, I rise 
today to pay a tribute to Vee Burke, 
specialist in income maintenance, Do-
mestic Social Policy Division, a dedi-
cated and gifted employee at the Con-
gressional Research Service, who will 
be retiring from CRS at the end of this 
month. 

Mrs. Burke is a graduate of the Uni-
versity of Chicago. She has four grown 
children and is the widow of Vincent 
Burke with whom she wrote Nixon’s 
Good Deed, a book about Nixon’s wel-
fare reform proposals. 

When Mrs. Burke joined CRS more 
than 30 years ago, she was already a 
recognized expert in the field of public 
welfare. During her tenure at CRS, she 
became a leading expert on the history, 
evolution and interaction of welfare 
and public assistance programs for low- 
income individuals and families. 

Because of her stature as one of the 
leading authorities in the country in 
this policy area, Mrs. Burke’s advice 
and assistance has often been required 
by the Congress. Over three decades, 
Mrs. Burke has contributed to major 
congressional deliberations affecting 
AFDC and related public assistance 
programs, including the sweeping wel-
fare reforms enacted in 1996 that re-
placed AFDC with TANF. 

During the consideration of the reau-
thorization of the 1996 welfare reform 
legislation in both the 107th and the 
108th Congress, Mrs. Burke provided in-
valuable assistance to the Senate Fi-
nance Committee. In the 108th Con-
gress, Mrs. Burke was especially help-
ful to myself, as Chairman of the Sen-
ate Finance Committee and to my 
staff. She assisted in the drafting of 
the committee mark and legislation, 
providing technical assistance as well 
as continuously analyzing state data. 
Because of her vast knowledge, Mrs. 
Burke also functioned as an impromptu 
tutor to Senate Finance Committee 
staff on this history of welfare. 

The work of the Congress is detailed 
and complex—in order to do our work 
members and our staffs need to be well 
versed in policy in order for us to make 
the best decisions. For this expertise, 
we often rely on the analysis of the 
Congressional Research Service. CRS 
provides a unique service to the Con-
gress in that they are truly non-
partisan. The specialists from CRS pro-
vide non-biased, research based anal-
ysis that helps guide us, as policy-
makers, to make the best decisions. 

Mrs. Burke, throughout her long and 
admirable career, has embodied the 
very best of what CRS provides for the 
Congress. Those of us who care deeply 
about programs affecting the poor 
thank her for her efforts, will miss her 
and wish her well. 

f 

RETIREMENT OF SHARON HICKEY 

Mr. LIEBERMAN. Mr. President, I 
rise to express my deep gratitude and 
best wishes to a dedicated and long- 
serving member of my Washington 
staff, Sharon ‘‘Sherry’’ Hickey, who 
has worked on Capitol Hill for nearly 
31 years and who is retiring from the 
U.S. Senate on December 3, 2004. 

Sherry has been a member of my 
Senate family since I was first elected 
to this office in January 1989. She has 
many talents, ‘‘wears many hats,’’ is 
always willing to lend a hand or offer 
guidance, and her contributions to the 
work of this office, particularly in the 
area of constituent outreach, have been 
invaluable. She began in my office as 
assistant to the chief of staff and mili-
tary caseworker. As caseworker, she 
most clearly demonstrated her compas-
sion and empathy for others. Sherry 
assisted many grateful soldiers and 
their families in my home State of 
Connecticut, including during the first 
Gulf War, by intently listening to their 
concerns and successfully resolving the 
variety of problems they faced to the 
fullest extent possible. 

Sherry is also a gifted and eloquent 
writer. As my personal/legislative cor-
respondent, she has researched and 
drafted responses for literally thou-
sands of constituent communications 
on important issues before Congress, as 
well as requests for tribute, congratu-
latory, and recommendation letters 
that I have received over the years. 
With her expressive, articulate, and in-

tuitive communication skills, Sherry 
has a knack for preparing responses to 
each of them in the informative, yet 
personalized, style that I prefer. 

Prior to the good fortune that 
brought her to my office, Sherry first 
began her Hill career when she was 
hired by Representative John Melcher 
(D–MT) in December 1973. Following 
his election to the Senate in 1976, Sher-
ry remained on his staff as a personal 
assistant and consumer affairs case-
worker until he left office in 1988. Pre-
viously, she served as secretary to the 
Assistant Director of the U.S. Depart-
ment of the Treasury’s Bureau of the 
Mint from 1967–1971. 

Some may find it surprising to learn 
that, among her many hidden abilities, 
Sherry is a talented artist. Perhaps her 
retirement will afford her more time to 
pursue this interest. Still, what has al-
ways been most important to Sherry is 
her family. She met her husband Peter 
while she was a member of Senator 
Melcher’s staff; and their son, Brian, of 
whom they are both enormously proud, 
spent 2 years as a toddler at the Senate 
Employees Child Care Center. Sherry 
often brought Brian to the office for a 
visit, so it is hard for me to believe 
that he has since achieved the Boy 
Scout rank of Eagle Scout and is now 
a second-year student at the Univer-
sity of Virginia! For her own part, 
after spending precious time devoted to 
raising her son and guiding him along 
the path toward adulthood, Sherry ap-
plied her energies after work, and, with 
her usual determination, completed 
her Associate in Science degree from 
Northern Virginia Community College 
earlier this year. 

Sherry has had and exemplary career 
and fully understands the value of a 
public service commitment to help oth-
ers. She has always had a special car-
ing touch in reaching out to the con-
stituents we serve and getting them 
the help they need and deserve. She has 
provided a guiding hand and has been a 
resource and support to so many mem-
bers of my staff. Sherry has what some 
may call an ‘‘old-fashioned’’ work 
ethic, but it is one based on immense 
pride and satisfaction in a job well 
done. I can certainly attest to that. 

Sherry is proud to be a native Wash-
ingtonian, and she can now be proud of 
the years she has dedicated to my 
State of Connecticut and to the State 
of Montana. I know her well-deserved 
retirement will afford her many new 
opportunities. Sherry has made many 
friends on the Hill, and we will miss 
her ready smile and kindness. It is with 
great fondness and my personal thanks 
that I wish her only the best in what-
ever direction she chooses to go from 
here. Congratulations on a job well 
done! 

f 

LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT ACT 
OF 2003 

Mr. SMITH. Mr. President, I rise 
today to speak about the need for hate 
crimes legislation. On May 1, 2003, Sen-
ator KENNEDY and I introduced the 
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